

No. 14-770

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BANK MARKAZI, AKA THE CENTRAL BANK OF IRAN,
PETITIONER

v.

DEBORAH PETERSON, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
BENJAMIN C. MIZER
*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General
GINGER D. ANDERS
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
SHARON SWINGLE
LEWIS S. YELIN
Attorneys
*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement	1
Summary of argument	9
Argument:	
I. Congress may validly alter the law governing foreign sovereign assets subject to United States jurisdiction	11
A. Article III permits Congress to change the law applicable to a pending case, so long as it does not dictate the outcome	11
B. Petitioner is incorrect in contending that Congress may not alter the law governing a single case because doing so is equivalent to directing a result in that case	14
C. The political Branches have historically established particularized rules governing claims against foreign sovereigns and foreign sovereign assets, and those actions have long been understood to be consistent with Article III	20
1. This Court has understood the Executive’s case-specific foreign sovereign immunity determinations to be consistent with Article III	21
2. The political Branches may settle pending claims against foreign sovereigns or transfer them to a non-Article III tribunal	23
3. The political Branches have long regulated the legal status of specific foreign-state assets, including those involved in pending litigation	25

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
4. Functional considerations inform the political Branches’ historical authority concerning claims against, and assets of, foreign sovereigns	27
II. Section 8772 is constitutional because it amends the law applicable to attachment of particular assets of a foreign state and does not direct a result by a court under that law.....	28
A. Section 8772 validly alters the law applicable to this case in the exercise of Congress’s control over foreign-state assets	29
B. Section 8772 does not direct a particular outcome under existing law	32
Conclusion	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Acree v. Republic of Iraq</i> , 370 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 544 U.S. 1010 (2005)	23
<i>American Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003)	24
<i>Appeal of Baggs</i> , 43 Pa. 512 (1862)	18
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 386 (1798)	18
<i>Compania Espagnola de Navegacion Maritima, S.A. v. The Navemar</i> , 303 U.S. 68 (1938)	22
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471 (1970)	21
<i>First Nat’l City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983).....	4
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 87 (1810).....	18
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989).....	19
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952).....	20

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Jones’ Heirs v. Perry</i> , 18 Tenn. (10 Yer.) 59 (1836)	18
<i>Lewis v. Webb</i> , 3 Me. 326 (1825).....	18
<i>Marschalk Co. v. Iran Nat’l Airlines Corp.</i> , 657 F.2d 3 (2d Cir. 1981)	26
<i>Merrill v. Sherburne</i> , 1 N.H. 199 (1818)	18
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , No. 13-1067 (Dec. 1, 2015)	30
<i>Oetjen v. Central Leather Co.</i> , 246 U.S. 297 (1918).....	20
<i>Pennsylvania v. Wheeling & Belmont Bridge Co.</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 421 (1856).....	9, 13, 14, 16, 19, 33
<i>Peru, Ex parte</i> , 318 U.S. 578 (1943).....	21, 22
<i>Petrol Shipping Corp. v. Kingdom of Greece</i> , 360 F.2d 103 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 385 U.S. 931 (1966).....	29
<i>Pope v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 1 (1944).....	9, 11, 15, 16, 18, 33
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	11, 13, 15, 18, 32
<i>Propper v. Clark</i> , 337 U.S. 472 (1949)	25, 26, 31, 32
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004) .	19, 21
<i>Republic of Iraq v. Beaty</i> , 556 U.S. 848 (2009)	23, 27
<i>Republic of Mexico v. Hoffman</i> , 324 U.S. 30 (1945)	21, 22
<i>Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Soc’y</i> , 503 U.S. 429 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ruggiero v. Compania Peruana de Vapores “Inca Capac Yupanqui,”</i> 639 F.2d 872 (2d Cir. 1981)	19
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 128 (1872).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 106 U.S. 196 (1882)	22
<i>United States v. Padelford</i> , 76 U.S. (9 Wall.) 531 (1870).....	12

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Pink</i> , 315 U.S. 203 (1942)	24
<i>United States v. Sioux Nation of Indians</i> , 448 U.S. 371 (1980)	11, 13, 16, 19
<i>United States v. Schooner Peggy</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 103 (1801)	9, 11, 24, 33
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983)	21, 22

Constitution, treaties, statutes, and regulations:

U.S. Const.:

Art. I, § 9, Cl. 3	12
Art. III	<i>passim</i>
Amend. V (Just Compensation and Due Process Clauses)	12
Treaty of Amity, Economic Relations, and Consular Rights, U.S.-Iran, Aug. 15, 1955, 8 U.S.T. 899, 1957 WL 52887	30
Act of July 12, 1870, ch. 251, 16 Stat. 235	12
Act of Feb. 27, 1942, ch. 122, 56 Stat. 1122	15
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, 28 U.S.C. 1330, 1441(d), 1602 <i>et seq.</i>	1
28 U.S.C. 1330(a)	19
28 U.S.C. 1604	2
28 U.S.C. 1605-1607	2
28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(7) (2000)	2
28 U.S.C. 1605A	2
28 U.S.C. 1609	2
28 U.S.C. 1609-1611	2
28 U.S.C. 1610	2, 4
28 U.S.C. 1610(a)(7)	2
28 U.S.C. 1610(b)(3)	2

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
28 U.S.C. 1610(g)(1)	4
28 U.S.C. 1610(f)(1)(A).....	3
28 U.S.C. 1610 note	3
28 U.S.C. 1611(b)(1)	2, 29
International Emergency Economic Powers Act, Pub. L. No. 95-223, Tit. II, 91 Stat. 1626 (50 U.S.C. 1701 <i>et seq.</i>).....	3, 25
Iran Threat Reduction and Syria Human Rights Act of 2012, 22 U.S.C. 8701 <i>et seq.</i>	4
22 U.S.C. 8772 (§ 502)	<i>passim</i>
22 U.S.C. 8772(a).....	33
22 U.S.C. 8772(a)(1)	7, 14, 30
22 U.S.C. 8772(a)(2).....	7, 32
22 U.S.C. 8772(a)(2)(A)	30, 32
22 U.S.C. 8772(a)(2)(B)	32
22 U.S.C. 8772(a)(1)(C)	29
22 U.S.C. 8772(b)	4, 7
22 U.S.C. 8772(e)(2).....	7
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-181:	
§ 1083(a), 122 Stat. 338.....	4
§ 1083(b)(1)(A)(iii), 122 Stat. 341.....	4
§ 1083(b)(3)(D), 122 Stat. 341	4
Terrorism Risk Insurance Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-297:	
§ 201, 116 Stat. 2337	3
§ 201(a), 116 Stat. 2337.....	4, 7, 31
§ 201(d)(4), 116 Stat. 2340.....	4, 31
Trading with the Enemy Act, ch. 106, 40 Stat. 411 (50 U.S.C. App. 1 <i>et seq.</i>).....	3
50 U.S.C. App. 2(b) (§ 2(b))	25

VIII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
50 U.S.C. App. 5(b) (§ 5(b))	25
Victims of Trafficking and Violence Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 106-386, Div. C, § 2002, 114 Stat. 1541.....	27
28 U.S.C. 1963	5
N.Y. U.C.C. Law (McKinney 2002):	
§ 8-112.....	7
§ 8-112(c)	5, 6, 30
31 C.F.R. Pt. 560.....	6
Exec. Order No. 12,279, 46 Fed. Reg. 7919 (Jan. 19, 1981).....	26
Exec. Order No. 12,294, 46 Fed. Reg. 14,111 (Feb. 24, 1981)	25
Exec. Order No. 13,599, 3 C.F.R. 215 (2013)	6
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Clearstream Banking, S.A. Settles Potential Liability for Apparent Violations of Iranian Sanctions</i> (Jan. 23, 2014), https://www.treasury.gov/resource-center/sanctions/CivPen/Documents/20140123_clearstream.pdf	6
Thomas M. Cooley, <i>A Treatise on the Constitutional Limitations Which Rest upon the Legislative Power of the States of the American Union</i> (1868)	18
H.R. Rep. No. 1487, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976).....	19
Thomas Jefferson, <i>Notes on the State of Virginia</i> (2d Am. ed. 1794).....	18
<i>Message to the Congress Reporting the Declaration of a National Emergency With Respect to the Development Fund for Iraq</i> , 39 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 647 (May 22, 2003).....	23
John Bassett Moore, <i>Treaties and Executive Agreements</i> , 20 Pol. Sci. Q. 385 (1905).....	24

IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Presidential Determination No. 99-1, Memorandum on Blocked Property of Terrorist-List States, 34 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 2088 (Oct. 21, 1998)	3
